

071470 MAY 27 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION AND
U.S. MAGNESIUM LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CANADIAN LUMBER TRADE ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert E. Lighthizer
John J. Mangan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey D. Gerrish
Jared R. Wessel
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
Counsel for Petitioner
United States
Steel Corporation

Stephen A. Jones
Joseph W. Dorn
Jeffrey M. Telep
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
Counsel for Petitioner
U.S. Magnesium LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION	14
I. This Court Should Grant this Petition Based on the Federal Circuit's Interpretation of Section 102(c) of the NAFTA Implementation Act	14
A. There is a Direct Conflict Among the Circuits Regarding the Interpretation of Section 102(c)	14
B. This Circuit Split Impacts <i>Every Single</i> Trade Bill Enacted Under Fast Track	19
C. Other Decisions Demonstrate the Confused State of the Law and the Need for Guidance by this Court	23

D.	The Federal Circuit's Interpretation of Section 102(c) Renders Part of The Provision Superfluous Thereby Frustrating Congressional Intent	24
E.	The Federal Circuit's Interpretation of Section 102(c) Is Contradicted by Its Legislative History.....	28
F.	The Federal Circuit's Interpretation of Section 102(c) is Inconsistent with the Fast Track Mechanism	31
II.	Section 408 is an Impermissible Legislative Entrenchment Provision.....	32
A.	Legislative Entrenchment Provisions are Impermissible	33
B.	The Court Has Never Addressed the Issue of Whether Magic Password Provisions Constitute Legislative Entrenchment Provisions.....	34
C.	This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for the Court to Resolve This Issue	37
	CONCLUSION	39

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: <i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006).....	50a
APPENDIX C: <i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006).....	155a
APPENDIX D: Statutes and Other	
Authorities.....	177a
19 U.S.C. § 1675(a) (2000).....	177a
19 U.S.C. § 1675c (2000).....	178a
19 U.S.C. § 2191 (2000)	184a
19 U.S.C. § 3311(a) (2000).....	193a
19 U.S.C. § 3312(c) (2000)	194a
19 U.S.C. § 3438 (2000)	195a
19 U.S.C. § 3511(a) (2000).....	196a
19 U.S.C. § 3512(c) (2000)	197a
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i) (2000).....	198a

Combined Opposition Brief for Plaintiff-Appellees Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance, Norsk Hydro Canada, Inc., Canadian Wheat Board, Ontario Forest Industries Association, Ontario Lumber Manufacturers Association and The Free Trade Lumber Council, and Opening Brief for Plaintiff- Cross Appellant Government of Canada (May 14, 2007)	199a
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 7601(b), 120 Stat. 4, 154 (2006)	201a
John Setear, <i>The President's Rational Choice of a Treaty's Preratification Pathway: Article II, Congressional-Executive Agreement, or Executive Agreement?</i> , 31 J. Legal Stud. S5, S29 (2002)	202a
Larry Alexander, Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Mother May I? Imposing Mandatory Prospective Rules of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 20 Const. Comment. 97, 105 (2003)	204a
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 2-3, 125 n.1 (3d ed. 2000)	206a
North American Free Trade Agreement, Article 1902 (Dec. 17, 1992)	208a
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 1632, 120 Stat 780 (2006)	209a
Solicitor General, <i>Brief for the Respondents in Opposition</i> , No. 99-119, 10-11 (Sept. 15, 1999)	212a

Statement of Administrative Action Accompanying NAFTA Implementation Act, <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Doc. No. 103-159 (I), at 454, 462-63 (1993) ..	214a
Trade and International Economic Policy Reform Act of 1987, H.R. Rep. No. 100-40 (I), at 48-49 (1987)	216a
United States-Canada Free-Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 100-449, § 102(c), 102 Stat. 1851, 1853 (Sept. 28, 1988)	219a
United States-Canada Free-Trade Agreement Implementation Act, S. Rep. No. 100-509, at 11 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2395, 2405	220a
United States-Columbia Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, H.R. 5724, 110th Cong. § 102(c) (Apr. 8, 2008)	221a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. United States</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1318 (E.D. Cal. 1997)	15-17
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006)	2, 11-12
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	28
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87, 135, 3 L.Ed. 162 (1810)	33
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 2457521 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2006)	23-24
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	33
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	34-35
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner of I.R.S.</i> , 439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006)	36-37
<i>Timken Co. v. United States</i> 354 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	23

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	33
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	37

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1671 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	4
19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)(2)(B)(iii) (2000).....	38
19 U.S.C. § 1675c (2000).....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(a) (2000)	7
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(1) (2000).....	7
19 U.S.C. § 2191 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	6, 31
19 U.S.C. § 3311(a) (2000).....	26
19 U.S.C. § 3312(c) (2000)	2
19 U.S.C. § 3438 (2000)	2, 7
19 U.S.C. § 3511(a)(1) (2000)	15, 18
19 U.S.C. § 3512(c)(1)(A) (2000).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i) (2000).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1991).....	32
---	----

Combined Opposition Brief for Plaintiff-Appellees Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance, Norsk Hydro Canada, Inc., Canadian Wheat Board, Ontario Forest Industries Association, Ontario Lumber Manufacturers Association and The Free Trade Lumber Council, and Opening Brief for Plaintiff- Cross Appellant Government of Canada (May 14, 2007)	27
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006)	8
Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 109-53, 119 Stat. 462 (Aug. 2, 2005)	21-22
North American Free Trade Agreement, art. 1902 (Dec. 17, 1992)	6
NAFTA Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993), <i>codified at</i> 19 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3473 (2000)	6
John Setear, <i>The President's Rational Choice of a Treaty's Preratification Pathway: Article II, Congressional-Executive Agreement, or Executive Agreement?</i> , 31 J. Legal Stud. S5 (2002) ...	6-7, 32
Larry Alexander, Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Mother May I? Imposing Mandatory Prospective Rules of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 20 Const. Comment. 97 (2003)	35-36
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	34-35

Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat 780 (2006)	38
Report of the Appellate Body, <i>United States – Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000</i> , WT/DS217/AB/R (Jan. 16, 2003).....	9-10
Solicitor General, <i>Brief for the Respondents in Opposition</i> , No. 99-119 (Sept. 15, 1999)	16-17
Statement of Administrative Action Accompanying NAFTA Implementation Act, <i>reprinted in H.R. Doc. No. 103-159 (I) (1993)</i>	5, 30
The Federalist No. 58 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	37
Trade and International Economic Policy Reform Act of 1987, H.R. Rep. No. 100-40 (I) (1987).....	6, 31
United States-Australia Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-286, 118 Stat. 919 (Aug. 3, 2004)	21-22
United States-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 109-169, 119 Stat. 3581 (Jan. 11, 2006)	21-22
United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-77, 117 Stat. 909 (Sept. 3, 2003)	21
United States-Canada Free-Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 100-449, 102 Stat. 1851 (Sept. 28, 1988)	28-29
United States-Canada Free-Trade Agreement Implementation Act, S. Rep. No. 100-509 (1988), <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2395</i>	29

United States-Columbia Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, H.R. 5724 (Apr. 8, 2008)	20
United States-Morocco Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-302, 118 Stat. 1103 (Aug. 17, 2004).....	21-22
United States-Oman Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 109-283, 120 Stat. 1191 (Sept. 26, 2006).....	21-22
United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-78, 117 Stat. 948 (Sept. 3, 2003).....	21
